

Nos. 15-2329/15-2330

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAVID ALAN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 4:13-cv-10774
The Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**THIRD BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
LEXISNEXIS SCREENING SOLUTIONS, INC.**

Frederick T. Smith
Thomas J. Piskorski
Kara L. Goodwin
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 460-5000
Facsimile: (312) 460-7000
fsmith@seyfarth.com
tpiskorski@seyfarth.com
kgoodwin@seyfarth.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
March 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Trial Evidence Does Not Support The Jury’s Verdict That LexisNexis Failed To Follow Reasonable Procedures To Assure Maximum Possible Accuracy Of The Information In Its Criminal Background Report About Smith	5
A. Smith’s Arguments Are Based On Overstatements And/Or Misstatements Of The Trial Evidence	6
B. Smith Did Not Meet His Burden Of Proving That LexisNexis Willfully Violated Its Obligations Under The FCRA.....	13
C. Smith Did Not Meet His Burden Of Proving That LexisNexis’ Negligently Failed To Follow Reasonable Procedures.....	16
D. Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Support The Jury’s Award Of Compensatory Damages	21
1. Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence Of Emotional Distress	22
2. Smith Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence Of Harm To Reputation	25
a. The Insufficiency Of Smith’s Evidence Of Harm To His Reputation Is Properly Before The Court.....	25
b. Smith’s Purported Evidence Of Harm To Reputation Is Insufficient To Support The Compensatory Damages Award.....	27

II.	The Punitive Damages Award Is Excessive And Should Be Reduced	31
A.	LexisNexis’ Conduct Was Not Reprehensible.....	33
B.	The Disparity Between The Actual Harm Suffered By Smith And The Size Of The Punitive Damages Award Demonstrates That The Punitive Damages Award Is Excessive	43
III.	The Compensatory Damages Award Is Excessive.....	46
IV.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Jury’s \$300,000 Punitive Damages Award Was Excessive.....	48
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abner v. Kan. City S. R.R.</i> , 513 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Armstrong v. Shirvell</i> , 596 F. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2015)	29, 30, 31
<i>Arnold v. Wilder</i> , 657 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bagby v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 162 F. App'x 600 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	33, 43
<i>Boris v. Choicepoint Servs.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 851 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	28, 29, 47
<i>Catherine Taylor v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , Case No. 4:06-cv-00496-GTE (E.D. Ark.).....	17
<i>Chain v. Tropodyne Corp.</i> , Nos. 99-6268, 99-6269, 2000 WL 1888719 (6th Cir. Dec. 20, 2000)	27
<i>Childress v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dalton v. Capital Ass’n. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 14
<i>Gutzwiller v. Fenik</i> , 860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Moore v. First Advantage Enter. Screening Corp.</i> , No. 4:12CV00792, 2013 WL 1662959 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2013).....	24
<i>Nelski v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 86 F. App’x 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3, 16
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	13
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saunders v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D. Va. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co. of Va.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)	36, 43
<i>Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	22, 47
<i>Smith v. E-Backgroundchecks.com, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	17
<i>Stark v. Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard, P.C.</i> , 381 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2004)	44

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....*passim*

Sykes v. Anderson,
625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 50(a).....25, 26, 27
